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From:           September 12, 2012 
Leo T. Bergeron 
347 North Main St. 
Yreka, CA  96097 
530-340-1283 
 
To: 
Bruce Croucher, High Priest of Demeter 
Dan Bascom, Priest Archon 
Jim Owens, Priest Annalist 
Betsy Huber, Chairman, Executive Committee 
Members of the Executive Committee of the National Grange 
Jimmy Gentry, Overseer 
 
National Grange Patrons of Husbandry  
1616 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006 
 
Re: COMPLAINT AGAINST NATIONAL GRANGE MASTER ED LUTTRELL 
 
COMPLAINANTS: 
Leo T. Bergeron, Greenhorn Grange #384, Past Master, California State Grange, Lead Complainant, and 1 
Atascadero Grange #563 2 
Aromas Grange #361 3 
Butte County Pomona Grange #16 4 
Chico Grange #486 5 
Durham Grange #460 6 
El Paso de Robles Grange #555 7 
Estrella Grange #488 8 
Greenhorn Grange #384 9 
Laytonville Grange #726 10 
Marin Grange #848 11 
Marshall Grange #451 12 
North Bay Pomona Grange #53 13 
Petaluma Grange #851 14 
Pleasant Valley Grange #675 15 
Santa Cruz Live Oak Grange #503 16 
Sebastopol Grange #306 17 
Springfield Grange #523 18 
Thermalito Grange #729 19 
Yankee Hill Grange #735 20 
Jon Luvaas, Chico Grange #486, California State Grange Executive Committee 21 
Damian Parr, Santa Cruz Live Oak Grange #503, CSG Executive Committee 22 
Buzz Chernoff, Marshall Grange #451, CSG Executive Committee 23 
Bob Alvarez, Yankee Grange Hill #735, CSG Gatekeeper 24 
Sylvia Sloan, Durham Grange #460, CSG Pomona 25 
Nancy Alvarez, Yankee Hill Grange, #735, past CSG Ceres 26 
Cheri Bunker, Master, Butte County Pomona #16, past CSG Secretary 27 
Jan Saxton, Master, Aromas Grange #361 28 
Lanny Cotler, Little Lake Grange # 670, CSG Deputy Master 29 
Daniel Feldman, Master, Santa Cruz Pomona #54, CSG Deputy Master 30 
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Versus  31 
 32 
RESPONDENT: 33 
Ed Luttrell, National Grange Master 34 
 
STATEMENT:  By his continuous interference with the lawful operations of the California State Grange 35 
(CSG), a California Corporation, its Executive Committee and Master, the Complainants allege that 36 
Edward Luttrell, Master of the National Grange (National Grange Master), on numerous occasions 37 
violated his Oath of Obligation, Oath of Installation and Instructions, the Constitution of the Order of 38 
Patrons of Husbandry, the Declaration of Purpose of the National Grange of the Order of Patrons of 39 
Husbandry, the By-Laws of the National Grange of the Order of Patrons of Husbandry, the Digest of Laws 40 
of the CSG, Laws of our State and Nation, and Robert’s Rules of Parliamentary Procedure.  In addition, 41 
the Complainants allege that the National Grange Master has failed to carry out the responsibilities of 42 
his office, abused his authority, and disregarded the fundamental principles of the Order. 43 
 44 
CHARGE 1:  AIDED AND ABETTED THE CONSPIRACY TO REMOVE THE CSG MASTER 45 
 46 
With no authority granted by the Digest of Laws of the National Grange, beginning in August 2011 or 47 
earlier, the National Grange Master has aided and abetted the conspiracy to remove the duly elected 48 
CSG Master from office by encouraging, empowering and supporting a dissident minority group of CSG 49 
officers, 50 
 51 
In violation of the National Master’s Oath of Obligation, “I will not knowingly wrong or defraud a 52 
Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to be done by another if within my power to prevent it.  I will 53 
endeavor to be a true and faithful Patron of Husbandry, perform the duties enjoined in this Order, and 54 
aid others in the performance of the same.   Should I knowingly or willfully violate this pledge, I will 55 
invoke upon myself suspension or expulsion from the Order,” and 56 
 57 
In violation of the Declaration of Purposes of the Digest of the National Grange, sections  2.1.2, 2.2.3 58 
and 2.3.2, and 2.6.1 “We heartily endorse the motto, “In essentials, unity; in non-essentials, liberty; in all 59 
things, charity…. We propose meeting together, talking together, working together and, in general, 60 
acting together for our mutual protection and advancement. We shall constantly strive to secure 61 
harmony, good will, and brotherhood, and to make our Order perpetual. We shall earnestly endeavor to 62 
suppress personal, local, sectional, and national prejudices, all unhealthy rivalry and all selfish ambition. 63 
Faithful adherence to these principles will ensure our mental, moral, social and material advancement… 64 
We are opposed to such spirit and management of any corporation or enterprise which tends to oppress 65 
people. We long to see antagonism between capital and labor removed by common consent, and by 66 
statesmanship worthy of an enlightened people… Our Fraternity, being agriculturally based, family 67 
oriented and dedicated to the pure principles of equality under Constitutional Law, we appeal to all good 68 
citizens for mutual cooperation and assistance toward reform that we may remove from our midst the 69 
last vestige of inequity and corruption. We believe that harmony, equitable compromise and earnest 70 
cooperation are essential to future success.” 71 
 72 
Beginning in August, 2011 the National Grange Master has, through actions, inactions and with bias, 73 
sought to interfere, influence and command the lawful affairs of the CSG Executive Committee,  Master, 74 
and members. 75 
 76 
In August, 2011 during the Western Leadership Conference in Boise, Idaho, the National Master 77 
engaged in a conversation with CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni and CSG Secretary Leslie Parker that 78 
was derogatory toward the CSG Master.  Although the CSG Master was in attendance at the conference 79 
he was not advised, informed or given an opportunity to respond. 80 
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This was in direct violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 4.14.1, “A copy of all 81 
official communications sent to any Grange or Grange member within the jurisdiction of a State Grange 82 
by the Officers, Directors, or employees of the National Grange, shall be sent to the Master of the State 83 
Grange having jurisdiction” and violated the Respondent’s Oath of Obligation. 84 
 85 
Early in October, 2011, the National Grange Master communicated and directed employees of the CSG 86 
staff to provide him with documents and information from the offices of the CSG, as evidenced by an 87 
email from Office Manager Amy Self to the National Grange Master, dated October 8, 2011, reporting to 88 
him, while acknowledging the inappropriateness of doing so:  89 
 90 
“See attached report that I wrote on 10-5-11. Please understand the pressure that I am under presently. I 91 
feel that some of the items on this report should be directed to our State Executive Committee. At this 92 
time, I am afraid do send it to them. I know this is so much to take in, so please do not hesitate to call me 93 
anytime.” 94 
 95 
In violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 4.14.1, 96 
 97 
The National Grange Master’s illicit communications and directions to employees of the CSG are 98 
absolutely unacceptable. These unapproved actions were completely unknown to their employers and 99 
the CSG Master and violated Grange principles and laws, the laws of the State of California, and 100 
common sense.  Without any authority, the National Grange Master put at risk the employees and the 101 
California State Grange.  These actions, conducted in secrecy, demonstrate the National Grange 102 
Master’s complicity in the conspiracy to remove the CSG Master from office. 103 
 104 
On October 11, 2011, one day before the CSG Convention, the National Grange Master made a surprise 105 
visit to the offices of the CSG located in Sacramento, California.  The purpose of his visit was to 106 
interrogate CSG Master Bob McFarland regarding accusations against him made by CSG Overseer 107 
Martha Stefenoni. 108 
 109 
The National Grange Master showed Master McFarland a letter listing accusations against him. The 110 
National Grange Master told Master McFarland that he had two choices to avoid immediate suspension: 111 
prove on-the spot that he was innocent, or resign his office. 112 
 113 
During the interrogation of Master McFarland, the National Master stated:  “You’ve already lied to me 114 
once,” but did not explain his statement.  The National Master then said:  “I’m a Christian.” Master 115 
McFarland understood the National Master to imply that his morals were above Master McFarland’s. 116 
 117 
In violation of the National Master’s Oath of Installation, “I will not take advantage of the position to 118 
bias, in any way, either directly or indirectly, the political or religious opinions of any member of the 119 
Order,” 120 
 121 
And in violation of the Declaration of Purposes of the Digest of the National Grange, section 1.12.1, 122 
“Denominational religious or partisan political matters shall not be the subject of discussions in the work 123 
of the Order, and no religious or political tests for membership shall be applied.” 124 
 125 
We find this conduct and intimidation by the National Master unacceptable, an abuse of his authority, 126 
and a violation of Grange law and principles. 127 
 128 
The National Grange Master suggested and Master McFarland agreed that the suspension would be 129 
deferred, pending the results of an investigation to be conducted by the CSG Executive Committee, and 130 
the National Grange Master ordered the investigation. 131 
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For more than three months, the CSG Executive Committee diligently investigated the accusations.  On 132 
January 24, 2012 the CSG Executive Committee concluded their investigations and sent to the National 133 
Grange Master the “Final Report from CSG Executive Committee”.  The Executive Committee concluded: 134 
“… we found no Grange law violations.” 135 
 136 
However, on January 25, 2012, CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni drafted what she called the “minority 137 
report”, contradicting the “Final Report from CSG Executive Committee” and sent it to The National 138 
Grange Master, signed by herself, Inger Bevans and Shirley Baker as “CA State Grange Exec. Comm. 139 
Mbrs”. 140 
 141 
Their “minority report” was drafted, signed and sent without the knowledge or approval of the CSG 142 
Executive Committee, in violation of the National Digest, Chapter 13 Code Of Parliamentary Law, 143 
Reports Of Committees, 13.1.2 and Robert’s Rules of Order, Newly Revised 11th edition, Pages 527 – 144 
528. 145 
 146 
The CSG Executive Committee was not informed of the “minority report” until January 30, 2012, five 147 
days after it was sent to The National Grange Master, 148 
 149 
Never-the-less, the National Grange Master allowed, accepted and acted upon the “minority report” and 150 
sent a defamatory letter of reprimand to the CSG Master on February 7, 2012.  The letter was 151 
confidential and personal in nature, and sent only to the CSG Master and Executive Committee. 152 
However, it was subsequently illegally released and distributed to Grange members throughout the 153 
state.  We hold the National Grange Master responsible. 154 
 155 
In an insult to the integrity of the CSG Executive Committee, the National Master’s February 7 letter 156 
rejected the findings of their three month investigation. 157 
 158 
In his letter dated February 7, 2012, sent to the membership of the CSG, the National Master violated 159 
the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 4.14.1, “A copy of all official communications sent to 160 
any Grange or Grange member within the jurisdiction of a State Grange by the Officers, Directors, or 161 
employees of the National Grange, shall be sent to the Master of the State Grange having jurisdiction. 162 
 163 
In his letter dated February 7, 2012, sent to the membership of the CSG, the National Master wronged 164 
and defrauded the duly elected members of the CSG Executive Committee.  Apparently, not getting a 165 
guilty finding against the CSG Master that he wanted, the National Master criticized the “Final Report 166 
from CSG Executive Committee”, stating “The reports that I received from the Chairman of the Executive 167 
Committee following your State Grange Session seemed to indicate an attitude of "all is well" rather than 168 
an in-depth search for the truth,” 169 
 170 
In violation of the National Master’s Oath of Obligation, “I will not knowingly wrong or defraud a 171 
Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to be done by another if within my power to prevent it.  Should I 172 
knowingly or willfully violate this pledge, I will invoke upon myself suspension or expulsion from the 173 
Order.” 174 
 175 
In an e-mail dated February 27, 2012 to a CSG member, the CSG Secretary implicated the National 176 
Master’s in the conspiracy to remove the duly elected CSG Master from office, stating “even with all the 177 
reports and such that have been sent to Master Ed, he doesn't have enough to really DO anything [to the 178 
CSG Master]… We have been told that the National Master needs to hear from Members. Sending it by 179 
email is fine: GrangeLeader@gmail.com.” Parker asked that the member send complaints against the 180 
CSG Master to the National Grange Master. 181 
 182 
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In an e-mail dated February 29, 2012 to three CSG members, the CSG Secretary implicated herself, the 183 
National Grange Master and the CSG Overseer in the conspiracy to remove the duly elected CSG Master 184 
from office, stating “Martha [CSG Overseer] says she talked to Ed [National Grange Master] this 185 
morning.  Ed said to keep putting pressure on Mr. McFarland for accountability and keep getting the 186 
members involved.” 187 
 188 
On July 3, 2012, while the CSG Master was on suspension, the National Master took the opportunity to 189 
send another unauthorized email/letter to the members of the CSG.  The letter further defamed the CSG 190 
Master, as well as members of the California State Grange.  The letter was biased and full of 191 
inaccuracies, misleading statements and unfounded accusations.  The National Grange Master’s July 3, 192 
2012 email/letter attempted to sway the opinions of the members of the CSG. 193 
 194 
On July 18, 2012 at a regular meeting of the Orangevale Grange, CSG Secretary Leslie Parker announced 195 
her advance knowledge that the National Grange Master was bringing “new charges against McFarland” 196 
and that, this time, the CSG Master would be “suspended for the remainder of his term”.  The National 197 
Grange Master brought new charges against the CSG Master, dated August 1, 2012.  How did the CSG 198 
Secretary know two weeks in advance that the charges would be brought?  Only the National Grange 199 
Master himself would have known and communicated that information, 200 
 201 
In violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange 4.14.1, A copy of all official communications 202 
sent to any Grange or Grange member within the jurisdiction of a State Grange by the Officers, Directors, 203 
or employees of the National Grange, shall be sent to the Master of the State Grange having jurisdiction. 204 
 205 
We hold the National Master responsible for repeated and flagrant abuses of his authority, which 206 
include, but are not limited to, 1) attempting to influence the members of the California State Grange, 2) 207 
the inappropriate and unapproved use of the CSG mailing list, and 3) aiding and abetting the conspiracy 208 
to remove the duly elected CSG Master from office. 209 
 210 
CHARGE 2:  ABUSE OF AUTHORITY AND INTERFERENCE WITH THE LAWFUL PROCEEDINGS OF THE 211 
CALIFORNIA STATE GRANGE 212 
 213 
The National Grange Master’s frequent and deliberate interference has obstructed the democratic 214 
process and protocols of the CSG Executive Committee and has been the primary cause of divisiveness 215 
and dysfunction.  Enabled and empowered by the National Grange Master, a minority group of CSG 216 
Executive Committee members have learned that if they don’t get their way, they can appeal directly to 217 
the National Grange Master, and he will reverse the decision of the majority to accommodate them. 218 
 219 
With no authority granted by the Digest of Laws of the National Grange, beginning in August 2011 or 220 
earlier, the National Grange Master routinely communicated directly with officers of the California State 221 
Grange, including the CSG Overseer and selected members of the Executive Committee, regarding the 222 
business of the CSG, in violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 4.14.1, “A copy of 223 
all official communications sent to any Grange or Grange member within the jurisdiction of a State 224 
Grange by the Officers, Directors, or employees of the National Grange, shall be sent to the Master of the 225 
State Grange having jurisdiction.” 226 
 227 
In August, 2011, at the Western Leadership Conference in Boise, Idaho, the National Grange Master met 228 
with CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni and CSG Secretary Leslie Parker to criticize the CSG Master.  The 229 
CSG Master and CSG Executive Committee were never consulted or advised. 230 
 231 
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On October 5, 2011, CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni sent a letter to the National Grange Master, 232 
criticizing the CSG Master, stating:  “Unfortunately, this review of these new Grange charters has given 233 
me reason to question their validity as well as the honesty and integrity of the person(s) involved…” 234 
The CSG Master was never consulted or advised. 235 
 236 
On October 12, 2011, the National Grange Master empowered and directed CSG Overseer Martha 237 
Stefenoni and CSG Executive Committee Chair Shirley Baker to take charge of qualifying the delegates at 238 
the CSG Annual Convention.  The CSG Master was never consulted or advised. 239 
 240 
During the 2011 CSG Annual Convention, the National Grange Master was in continual communication 241 
via telephone with CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni and CSG Executive Committee Chair Shirley Baker, 242 
and directed their actions, which included 1) to segregate, interrogate and eliminate a group of 20–22 243 
credentialed delegates representing Granges, and 2) to demand that the CSG Master declare a motion 244 
from the floor of the CSG 2011 Convention “out of order” and 3) warn the CSG Master that if he did not 245 
admit error and call the motion out of order, he would be “immediately suspended by the National 246 
Master.” 247 
 248 
On October 11, 2011, the National Grange Master directed the CSG Executive Committee to investigate 249 
accusations brought by CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni against the CSG Master.  The “Final Report from 250 
CSG Executive Committee” found no evidence of bylaws violations.  However, apparently unhappy with 251 
the results, the National Grange Master criticized the report, stating “The reports that I received from 252 
the Chairman of the Executive Committee following your State Grange Session seemed to indicate an 253 
attitude of "all is well" rather than an in-depth search for the truth.” 254 
 255 
On January 25, 2012, CSG Overseer Martha Stefenoni drafted what she called the “minority report”, and 256 
sent it to Luttrell, signed by herself, Inger Bevans and Shirley Baker as “CA State Grange Exec. Comm. 257 
Mbrs”.  Their “minority report” was secretly drafted, signed and sent without the knowledge or approval 258 
of the CSG Executive Committee or CSG Master. 259 
 260 
The National Grange Master allowed, accepted and acted upon the “minority report”, 261 
 262 
In violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange 13.1.2, “If there is a minority report of the 263 
committee, it shall be read before the majority report is acted upon. In order to bring the minority report 264 
properly before the Grange, a motion must be made to substitute the minority report for the majority 265 
report. If the motion prevails, the minority report become the report of the committee and is then acted 266 
upon. If the motion to substitute is lost, the majority report will then be considered.” 267 
 268 
And Robert’s Rules of Order, “Newly Revised 11th edition – Pages 527 – 528 Formal Expression Of 269 
Minority View (Minority Report), … the formal presentation of a minority report is a privilege that the 270 
assembly may accord, not a matter of right…   a majority vote is required to receive a minority report. 271 
The question is undebatable.” 272 
 273 
CHARGE 3:  PREVENTED THE SEATING OF DELEGATES AT THE 2011 CSG CONVENTION 274 
 275 
With no authority granted by the Digest of Laws of the National Grange, and without notifying the CSG 276 
Master, in violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange 4.14.1 “A copy of all official 277 
communications sent to any Grange or Grange member within the jurisdiction of a State Grange by the 278 
Officers, Directors, or employees of the National Grange, shall be sent to the Master of the State Grange 279 
having jurisdiction,” 280 
 281 
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And without reporting or following the CSG Master’s advice and guidance in violation of the Digest of 282 
Laws of the National Grange 9.2.3 “It is the responsibility of the officers and directors of the National 283 
Grange and their representative upon entering a state on Grange business to report at once to the 284 
Master of the State Grange having jurisdiction and follow the advice and guidance of said Master in 285 
performing their Grange duties,” 286 
 287 
The National Grange Master communicated with, directed and gave authority to CSG Overseer Martha 288 
Stefenoni and CSG Executive Committee Chair Shirley Baker to segregate, interrogate and eliminate a 289 
group of 20–22 credentialed delegates representing Granges at the 2011 CSG Convention, in violation of 290 
the Digest of Laws of the National Grange 4.6.9 “State Granges – State Granges are delegate bodies 291 
and shall be composed of two classes of members who are Fourth Degree members in good standing, 292 
namely: (A) Voting Members (Delegates) - Masters or alternates and their spouses, of active Subordinate 293 
and Pomona Granges within the jurisdiction of a State Grange shall be delegates to the Annual Meeting 294 
of a State Grange with the right to vote unless otherwise provided for in the By-Laws of a State Grange,” 295 
 296 
And in violation of the CSG Bylaws, Article XIII, section 13.5 “Credentials – Every Grange who shall send 297 
representatives to any State Grange meeting must certify to the State Grange, on forms provided, who 298 
shall be its accredited representatives. Such representatives may be required to furnish identification that 299 
will attest to his or her identity,” 300 
 301 
And in violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 10.1.1 “The National Grange of 302 
the Order of Patrons of Husbandry of the United States desires to maintain the most cordial relations of 303 
fraternity and goodwill with all members wheresoever located, but all business relations belong to the 304 
individual membership of these organizations, and their action will be governed by such rules and 305 
regulations as their interests will dictate, provided they are in compliance with the Constitution, By-Laws 306 
and Laws of the National Grange.” 307 
 308 
At the direction of the National Grange Master, these actions discriminated against, wronged and 309 
defrauded delegates of the CSG, resulting in chaos, disharmony and division at our 2011 State 310 
Convention, in violation of the National Grange Master’s Oath of Obligation “I will conform to and abide 311 
by the laws of my State and Nation, and the Constitution, rules and regulations of the Grange at all 312 
levels. I will never propose for membership in the Order nor sanction the admission of anyone I have 313 
reason to believe an improper person, nor will I oppose the admission of anyone solely on the grounds of 314 
personal prejudice.  I will not knowingly wrong or defraud a Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to 315 
be done by another if within my power to prevent it.  I will endeavor to be a true and faithful Patron of 316 
Husbandry, perform the duties enjoined in this Order, and aid others in the performance of the same.   317 
Should I knowingly or willfully violate this pledge, I will invoke upon myself suspension or expulsion from 318 
the Order.” 319 
 320 
And in violation of the National Grange Master’s Oath of Installation and Instructions “I will perform all 321 
the duties appertaining to the office, as far as in my power… I will support the Constitution and By-Laws 322 
of  the National Grange… and I will inculcate a strict obedience to all laws and edicts emanating from the 323 
proper authority. I will not take advantage of the position to bias, in any way, either directly or indirectly, 324 
the political or religious opinions of any member of the Order.” 325 
 326 
“Instructions: You should be foremost in advocating the principles and carrying out the objects of our 327 
Order. To you all connected with your Grange will look for example; and not these only, but those outside 328 
the Gate will diligently scrutinize each act. Let me caution you, that you keep the eye of the mind open 329 
among your members…. A judicious Master will use due care that no time is lost in useless labor.” 330 
 331 
 332 
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CHARGE 4: DELAYING APPROVAL OF CHARTER APPLICATIONS 333 
 334 
The National Grange Master deliberately and unreasonably delayed the issuance of charters for six new 335 
or re-organized Granges in California, in violation of his Oath of Obligation, “I will conform to and abide 336 
by the laws of my State and Nation, and the Constitution, rules and regulations of the Grange at al 337 
levels… nor will I oppose the admission of anyone solely on the grounds of personal prejudice.  I will not 338 
knowingly wrong or defraud a Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to be done by another if within 339 
my power to prevent it.  I will endeavor to be a true and faithful Patron of Husbandry, perform the duties 340 
enjoined in this Order, and aid others in the performance of the same,” 341 
 342 
And in violation of his Oath of Installation “I will perform all the duties appertaining to the office.” 343 
 344 
And in violation of the Digest of the National Grange, Charters, 4.3.2 (B), “When the Master of the 345 
National Grange determines that the organization of a Junior, Subordinate or Pomona Grange is 346 
completed, the Master shall direct the Secretary of the National Grange to issue a charter on behalf of 347 
the National Grange for such Junior, Subordinate or Pomona Grange.” 348 
 349 
As a result, acting on the National Grange Master’s directions and under his authority, CSG Overseer 350 
Martha Stefenoni and CSG Executive Committee Chair Shirley Baker prevented these delegates from 351 
representing their Granges at the 2011 CSG Convention. 352 
 353 
And in violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 4.6.9, “State Granges – State 354 
Granges are delegate bodies and shall be composed of two classes of members who are Fourth Degree 355 
members in good standing, namely: (A) Voting Members (Delegates) - Masters or alternates and their 356 
spouses, of active Subordinate and Pomona Granges within the jurisdiction of a State Grange shall be 357 
delegates to the Annual Meeting of a State Grange with the right to vote unless otherwise provided for in 358 
the By-Laws of a State Grange,” 359 
 360 
And in violation of the CSG Bylaws, Article XIII, section 13.5, “Credentials – Every Grange who shall send 361 
representatives to any State Grange meeting must certify to the State Grange, on forms provided, who 362 
shall be its accredited representatives. Such representatives may be required to furnish identification that 363 
will attest to his or her identity.” 364 
 365 
We hold the National Master responsible. 366 
 367 
All of these charters were subsequently signed by the National Grange Master and were received at the 368 
CSG office on February 3, 2012, four months after they were submitted for approval. 369 
 370 
CHARGE 5: INTERFERING WITH THE LAWFUL PROCEEDINGS OF THE CSG 2011 CONVENTION 371 
 372 
On October 13, 2011, a motion by a CSG delegate asked that all members holding proper Credential 373 
Forms be approved to be seated at the Convention. The Parliamentarian for the CSG 2011 Convention 374 
was former CSG State Master Bill Booth.  Brother Bill declared the motion to be in order, in accordance 375 
with CSG Bylaws, Article XIII Representation to State Grange Meetings, Section 13.2 “Registration of 376 
Voting Members - Each regular, selected or alternate voting Delegate shall be registered with the State 377 
Grange as the voting representative from their respective Granges. Should any of the above Delegates 378 
not be able to attend all of the State Grange meeting, it shall require a majority vote of the State Grange 379 
to allow the substitute Delegate to represent that Grange.” 380 
 381 
With no authority granted by the Digest of Laws of the National Grange, the National Grange Master 382 
directed officers of the CSG Executive Committee to demand that the CSG Master declare a motion from 383 
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the floor of the CSG 2011 Convention “out of order”.  The National Grange Master directed that unless 384 
the CSG Master admit error and call the motion out of order, he would be “immediately suspended by 385 
the National Master,” 386 
 387 
In violation of his Oath of Obligation, “I will conform to and abide by the laws of my State and Nation, 388 
and the Constitution, rules and regulations of the Grange at al levels… I will not knowingly wrong or 389 
defraud a Brother or Sister of the Order,” 390 
 391 
And in violation of his Oath of Installation and Instructions, “I will perform all the duties appertaining to 392 
the office… I will support the Constitution and By-Laws of the National Grange… and I will inculcate a 393 
strict obedience to all laws and edicts emanating from the proper authority,” 394 
 395 
And in violation of the Master’s Instructions: “In performing the duties of the Master… You should be 396 
foremost in advocating the principles and carrying out the objects of our Order. To you all connected 397 
with your Grange will look for example.” 398 
 399 
And in violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 10.1.1, “The National Grange of 400 
the Order of Patrons of Husbandry of the United States desires to maintain the most cordial relations of 401 
fraternity and goodwill with all members wheresoever located, but all business relations belong to the 402 
individual membership of these organizations, and their action will be governed by such rules and 403 
regulations as their interests will dictate, provided they are in compliance with the Constitution, By-Laws 404 
and Laws of the National Grange,” 405 
 406 

And in violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 12.1.3, “Questions of Grange Law 407 

or Usage arising in a State Grange or referred to the Master of a State Grange by any member 408 

thereof or the Master of a Subordinate or Pomona Grange; or brought on appeal from a ruling by a 409 

Master of Subordinate or Pomona Grange shall be decided by the Master of the State Grange having 410 

jurisdiction, subject, however, to an appeal therefrom to the Master of the National Grange.” 411 
 412 
The CSG Master concurred and no appeal was made to the Master of the National Grange. The National 413 
Grange Master could have chosen a direct and fraternal approach to express his concern.  He made no 414 
such effort, 415 
 416 
In violation of the Declaration of Purposes of the Digest of the National Grange, sections  2.1.2, 2.2.3 417 
and 2.3.2, and 2.6.1 “We heartily endorse the motto, “In essentials, unity; in non-essentials, liberty; in all 418 
things, charity…. We propose meeting together, talking together, working together and, in general, 419 
acting together for our mutual protection and advancement. We shall constantly strive to secure 420 
harmony, good will, and brotherhood, and to make our Order perpetual. We shall earnestly endeavor to 421 
suppress personal, local, sectional, and national prejudices, all unhealthy rivalry and all selfish ambition. 422 
Faithful adherence to these principles will ensure our mental, moral, social and material advancement… 423 
We are opposed to such spirit and management of any corporation or enterprise which tends to oppress 424 
people. We long to see antagonism between capital and labor removed by common consent, and by 425 
statesmanship worthy of an enlightened people… Our Fraternity, being agriculturally based, family 426 
oriented and dedicated to the pure principles of equality under Constitutional Law, we appeal to all good 427 
citizens for mutual cooperation and assistance toward reform that we may remove from our midst the 428 
last vestige of inequity and corruption. We believe that harmony, equitable compromise and earnest 429 
cooperation are essential to future success.” 430 
 431 
We charge that The National Grange Master is woefully deficient in supporting the fundamental 432 
principles of fraternity, as set forth in the Declaration of Purposes and Digest of the National Grange of 433 
the Order of Patrons Of Husbandry. 434 



 10 

CHARGE 6:  FAILURE TO PERFORM DUTIES FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 435 
 436 
The National Grange Master failed to demonstrate leadership and exercise his duty and authority to 437 
assist in resolving an issue brought to his attention regarding the proposed consolidation, sale and 438 
distribution of assets of the Springfield Grange. 439 
 440 
Instead, the National Grange Master initiated a Grange trial process to punish the CSG Master, in total 441 
disregard for the complainants’ stated desire for him to simply make a ruling overturning a motion by 442 
the CSG Executive Committee. This action disregarded and violated the remedies enjoined by the 443 
Preamble to the RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR GRANGE TRIALS, 12.2.0, which state:  444 
 445 
“Preamble- Recognizing that members of the Grange are subject to human feelings and that disputes do 446 
arise, it is earnestly hoped that the spirit of fraternity will cause each member contemplating filing a 447 
complaint to use every effort to resolve differences before exercising the rights set forth in this Trial 448 
Code. The good works that the Grange traditionally does should not be impeded by frivolous complaints 449 
to settle a personal affront. Let each member be large enough in spirit and integrity to obviate the use of 450 
this Trial Code.” 451 
 452 
And in violation of the Declaration of Purposes of the Digest of the National Grange, sections  2.1.2, 453 
2.2.3 and 2.3.2, and 2.6.1 “We heartily endorse the motto, “In essentials, unity; in non-essentials, liberty; 454 
in all things, charity…. We propose meeting together, talking together, working together and, in general, 455 
acting together for our mutual protection and advancement. We shall constantly strive to secure 456 
harmony, good will, and brotherhood, and to make our Order perpetual. We shall earnestly endeavor to 457 
suppress personal, local, sectional, and national prejudices, all unhealthy rivalry and all selfish ambition. 458 
Faithful adherence to these principles will ensure our mental, moral, social and material advancement… 459 
We believe that harmony, equitable compromise and earnest cooperation are essential to future 460 
success.” 461 
 462 
From the minutes of the April 21, 2012 meeting of the CSG Executive Committee, in regards to the trial, 463 
Complainant Inger Bevans explained:  “The National Master had the authority to declare a ruling on the 464 
action instead of sending it to arbitration. That’s what we were after.  That is not what happened.  He 465 
[the National Master] went that route [initiated the trial process].” 466 
 467 
And from the trial transcript, Complainant Inger Bevans explained: "This [a ruling from the National 468 
Master] was our original desire as a ruling can only be requested by the State Master to the National 469 
Master.  An e-mail received from our National Master on July 20th, 2011 states, ‘rulings must be 470 
through the State Master and appeals must also be forwarded through the State Master. Complaints are 471 
the first step in the judicial process.’” 472 
 473 
The National Grange Master is authorized to make rulings for the good of the order, avoiding the need 474 
for a protracted, divisive and expensive trial process.  Contrary to the desire of the Complainants for a 475 
ruling, the National Grange Master made no such effort, 476 
 477 
As provided for in the Digest of Laws of the National Grange 12.2.3, “The Master of the level where the 478 
complaint is filed shall have the authority to offer mediation to the complainant and respondent or make 479 
a ruling on the laws of the Order to remedy the complaint. If either the complainant or respondents finds 480 
that mediation or ruling by the Master fails to solve the issue, the provisions as set forth in sections 481 
12.2.16 through 12.2.33 will be placed into effect.” 482 
 483 
Or as provided for in the Digest of Laws of the National Grange 12.1.3, “Questions of Grange Law or 484 
Usage arising in a State Grange or referred to the Master of a State Grange by any member thereof or 485 
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the Master of a Subordinate or Pomona Grange; or brought on appeal from a ruling by a Master of 486 
Subordinate or Pomona Grange shall be decided by the Master of the State Grange having jurisdiction, 487 
subject, however, to an appeal therefrom to the Master of the National Grange.” 488 
 489 
The Complaint was filed with the National Grange on August 13, 2011, giving opportunity and ample 490 
time for the National Grange Master to exercise his duty and authority to mediate or make a ruling. The 491 
Complaint, sent to The National Grange Master, asked only for a ruling: 492 
 493 
COMPLAINT AGAINST THE MASTER OF THE CSG STATEMENT: 494 
“We desire for the National Grange to find Bob McFarland out of order in his demand for the interest on 495 
any trust fund from the sale proceeds of Springfield Grange hall and to reverse his statement 496 
disapproving the whole consolidation.” 497 
 498 
The National Grange Master made no such effort, but instead initiated the disciplinary process. 499 
 500 
The National Master never notified the CSG Master of a July 20, 2011 email communication between 501 
The National Grange Master and Complainant Inger Bevans, 502 
 503 
In violation of the Digest of Laws of the National Grange section 4.14.1, “A copy of all official 504 
communications sent to any Grange or Grange member within the jurisdiction of a State Grange by the 505 
Officers, Directors, or employees of the National Grange, shall be sent to the Master of the State Grange 506 
having jurisdiction.” 507 
 508 
Had the National Master notified the CSG Master, as required, there is a strong likelihood that the issue 509 
would have been resolved and a trial avoided.  The CSG Master was unaware of a pending complaint 510 
until notified by the Arbitration Panel September 6, 2011. 511 
 512 
The National Grange Master’s abdication of his duty to deliver a ruling and, instead, to initiate the trial 513 
process, and his failure to properly communicate with the CSG Master indicate a bias against the CSG 514 
Master and a violation of the National Grange Master’s Oath of Obligation, “I will not knowingly wrong 515 
or defraud a Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to be done by another if within my power to 516 
prevent it.” 517 
 518 
Given the facts, any reasonable person would conclude that the National Grange Master’s actions, 519 
inactions and lack of leadership in this matter were deliberate, resulting in a divisive, expensive and 520 
protracted Grange trial process, and the 60 day suspension of the CSG Master. 521 
 522 
CHARGE 7:  DISREGARDING INVESTIGATION AND RENEWING CHARGES 523 
 524 
In violation of his Oath of Obligation, Oath of Installation and Instructions, the Declaration of Purposes 525 
of the Digest of the National Grange, and Digest of the National Grange, 12.2.0, 526 
 527 
On August 1, 2012, the same day the CSG Master returned from a 60 suspension, the National Grange 528 
Master filed new charges against Master McFarland.  No attempt at resolution was offered by the 529 
National Master, in the spirit of fraternity and per the Digest of Laws, 12.2.0, except another request for 530 
the CSG Master to resign. 531 
 532 
The new set of charges includes a rehash of old charges previously investigated by the CSG Executive 533 
Committee at the National Master’s direction, which found no violations of Grange bylaws. On February 534 
3, 2012, The National Grange Master emailed the CSG Executive Committee Chair Jon Luvaas, stating:  “I 535 
am very concerned about the situation and do not want to create more opportunity for division by 536 



 12 

having any further investigations done on behalf of the National Grange.”  With no new evidence to 537 
support these discredited old charges, the National Grange Master included them in his new charges of 538 
August 1, 2012. 539 
 540 
The National Grange Master has exhibited a pattern of behavior for more than a year, strongly 541 
indicating a purpose to remove the duly elected Master of the CSG from office.  This flagrant abuse of 542 
authority must cease. 543 
 544 
CHARGE 8:  DISREGARDING PRINCIPLES OF THE GRANGE 545 
 546 
The Grange was born from an idea of Founder Oliver Kelley who envisioned to: “Establish a local 547 
community association, where a group of people should be brought together as neighbors and friends, to 548 
discuss with candor and tolerance many local problems; to arrive at a clearer recognition of nearby 549 
needs and a mutual agreement on ways of meeting those needs; transforming stranger into neighbors, 550 
perhaps even enemies into friends, as local misunderstandings should be wiped away, prejudices 551 
removed, intelligence diffused and cooperation established.” 552 
 553 
The principles and spirit of fellowship, charity, harmony, good will, and fraternity are inculcated 554 
throughout our bylaws, oaths, and written and unwritten work. 555 
 556 
Oath of Obligation. “I will not knowingly wrong or defraud a Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to 557 
be done by another if within my power to prevent it.  I will endeavor to be a true and faithful Patron of 558 
Husbandry, perform the duties enjoined in this Order, and aid others in the performance of the same.” 559 
 560 
Master’s Instructions.  “In performing the duties of Master of your Grange, I must impress upon your 561 
mind the importance of the position you hold. You should be foremost in advocating the principles and 562 
carrying out the objects of our Order. To you all connected with your Grange will look for example…” 563 
 564 
Declaration of Purpose. 565 
“2.1.2, We heartily endorse the motto, “In essentials, unity; in non-essentials, liberty; in all things, 566 
charity.” 567 
 568 
“2.2.3, We propose meeting together, talking together, working together and, in general, acting 569 
together for our mutual protection and advancement. We shall constantly strive to secure harmony, 570 
good will, and brotherhood, and to make our Order perpetual. We shall earnestly endeavor to suppress 571 
personal, local, sectional, and national prejudices, all unhealthy rivalry and all selfish ambition. Faithful 572 
adherence to these principles will ensure our mental, moral, social and material advancement.” 573 
 574 
“2.6.1, We believe that harmony, equitable compromise and earnest cooperation are essential to future 575 
success.” 576 
 577 
Digest of Laws of the National Grange, 10.1.1. “The National Grange of the Order of Patrons of 578 
Husbandry of the United States desires to maintain the most cordial relations of fraternity and goodwill 579 
with all members wheresoever located…” 580 
 581 
By continued interference in our affairs, the National Master has exceeded his authority and influence, 582 
and wronged and defrauded the members of the California State Grange.  As a result, the work of our 583 
Executive Committee and Master have been severely compromised, and the fraternal spirit of our 584 
membership damaged. 585 
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We hold the National Grange Master responsible and find him woefully deficient in supporting the 586 
fundamental principles of the Grange, as set forth in our Oaths, Declaration of Purpose, Digest of the 587 
National Grange of the Order of Patrons Of Husbandry, and our written and unwritten work. 588 
 589 
STATEMENT 590 
 591 
From his letter dated February 7, 2012 to the CSG Master, the National Grange Master writes: 592 
 593 
“Integrity is a requirement of successful Grange leadership… Grange members do not expect their 594 
leaders to be perfect. However, they do expect them to maintain a high level of integrity, both in their 595 
actions as Grange leaders and in regard to protecting and growing the Order. I expect no more from you 596 
than I do from myself.” 597 
 598 
The National Grange Master must be held to his own prescribed standards of leadership.  599 
 600 
The first Oath we take to become members of the Grange is our Oath of Obligation: 601 
 602 
“I will not knowingly wrong or defraud a Brother or Sister of the Order or allow it to be done by another if 603 
within my power to prevent it.  I will endeavor to be a true and faithful Patron of Husbandry, perform the 604 
duties enjoined in this Order, and aid others in the performance of the same.   Should I knowingly or 605 
willfully violate this pledge, I will invoke upon myself suspension or expulsion from the Order.” 606 
 607 
The National Grange Master must be held to his solemn promise: "I will invoke upon myself suspension 608 
or expulsion from the Order."  Such are the consequences he has invoked upon himself. 609 
 610 
Therefore, we, the Complainants, desire that the National Grange Master be immediately suspended as 611 
the Master of the National Grange of the Order of Patrons of Husbandry for the remainder of his term. 612 
 613 
However, in the spirit of fraternity, and in accordance with the Digest of Laws of the National Grange, 614 
section 12.2.0, “recognizing that members of the Grange are subject to human feelings and that disputes 615 
do arise, we earnestly hope that the spirit of fraternity will cause us to use every effort to resolve our 616 
differences and be large enough in spirit and integrity to obviate the use of the Trial Code.” 617 
 618 
For the Good of the Order, we hold open the hope that, as Brothers and Sisters, we may sit down 619 
together and resolve our differences in these and all matters involving the fraternal relations between 620 
the National and State Grange. 621 
 622 
Respectfully submitted and signed on behalf of all Complainants: 623 
 624 
 625 
_____________________________________________    ________________   626 
Leo T. Bergeron, Past Master, California State Grange   Date627 
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